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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 42458
' U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
RN101715522, RN101701688, RN102185097, and RN101715456
’ Docket No. 2011-1599-MWD-E

Order Type:
1660 Agreed Order
Findings Order Justification:
N/A
Media:
MWD
Small Business:
No
Location(s) Where Violation(s) Occurred:
Friendship Park Facility, located on the north side of Granger Lake, approximately one
mile due southeast of the eastbound extension of Farm-to-Market (“FM”) Road 971,
Williamson County;
Granger Lake Project Facility, located near the Granger Lake Project Office adjacent to
FM Road 971 at the north end of Granger Dam at a point approximately eight miles east
of the intersection of State Highway 95 and FM Road 971, Williamson County;
Wilson H. Fox Park No. 1 Facility, located on the west side of Wilson H. Fox Park, on the
south side of Granger Lake, approximately 1.5 miles north and three miles west of the
intersection of FM Road 1063 and FM Road 1331, Williamson County; and
Wilson H. Fox Park No. 2 Facility, located on the east side of Wilson H. Fox Park, which
is on the south side of Granger Lake, approximately 1.5 miles north and three miles west
of the intersection of FM Road 1063 and FM Road 1331, Williamson County
Type of Operation:
Wastewater treatment plants
Other Significant Matters:

Additional Pending Enforcement Actions: No

Past-Due Penalties: No

Other: N/A

Interested Third-Parties: None
Texas Register Publication Date: April 6, 2012
Comments Received: No

Penalty Information

Total Penalty Assessed: $52,830
Amount Deferred for Expedited Settlement: $10,566
Amount Deferred for Financial Inability to Pay: $o
Total Paid to General Revenue: $42,264
Total Due to General Revenue: $0
Payment Plan: N/A
SEP Conditional Offset: $o
Name of SEP: N/A
Compliance History Classifications (RN1o1715522):
Person/CN ~ Average '
Site/RN - High
Compliance History Classifications (RN101701688):
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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 42458
U.S. Army Corps of Enginecrs
RN101715522, RN101701688, RN102185097, and RN101715456
Docket No. 2011-1599-MWD-E

Person/CN - Average
Site/RN - Average

Compliance History Classifications (RN102185097):
Person/CN - Average '
Site/RN - High

 Compliance History Classifications (RN101715456):

: Person/CN - Average '
Site/RN - High

Major Source: No

Statutory Limit Adjustment: N/A

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Investigation Infofmation
Complaint Date(s): N/A '
Complaint Information: N/A

Date(s) of Investigation: April 7, 2011
Date(s) of NOE(s): July 27, 2011

Violation Information
At the Friendship Park Facility:

1. Failed to employ or contract a wastewater treatment facility operator holding the
appropriate level of license. Specifically, the operator onsite during the investigation
was not licensed [30 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE §§ 30.350(d) and 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit
No. WQo012254001, Special Provisions No. 2].

2, Failed to collect and analyze effluent samples at the frequency required by the permit.
Specifically, sampling was not conducted for the monthly monitoring periods ending
May 31, 2010 through March 31, 2011 [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ
Permit No. WQoo012254001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements B].

3. Failed to monitor and dispose of sludge at the frequency required by the permit.
Specifically, records indicated that the septic tanks were not being monitored every six
months and solids were not being removed at least once every two years [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0012254001, Special Provisions
No. 9]. : .

* 4. Failed to maintain the evaporation pond. Specifically, the evaporation pond had tall
vegetation and dead brush in areas [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit
No. WQoo12254001, Special Provisions No. 3]. :

5. Failed to monitor effluent flow five times per week. Specifically, no caleulations were

made to determine the amount of effluent flow based upon the water meter records and
the readings were not done five times per week {30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and
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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 42458
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
RN101715522, RN101701688, RN102185097, and RN101715456
Docket No. 2011-1599-MWD-F,

TCEQ Permit No. WQoo012254001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements
Bl.

At the Granger Lake Project Facility:

6. Failed to employ or contract a wastewater treatment facility operator holding the
appropriate level of license. Specifically, the operator onsite during the investigation
was not licensed [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 30.350(d) and 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit
No. WQ0012090001, Special Provisions No. 2].

7. Failed to collect and analyze effluent samples at the frequency required by the permit.
Specifically, sampling was not conducted for the monthly monitoring periods ending
May 31, 2010 through March 31, 2011 [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ
Permit No. WQoo1209000t, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements B].

8. Failed to monitor and dispose of studge at the frequency required by the permit.
Specifically, records indicated that the septic tanks were not being monitored every six
months and solids were not being removed at least once every two years [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0012090001, Special Provisions
No. g].

9. Failed to maintain the evaporation pond. Specifically, the evaporation pond had tall
vegetation and dead brush, especially over the pipe from the septic tank to the pond [30
Tex. ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0012090001, Special
Provisions No. 3].

10. Failed to monitor effluent flow five times per week. Specifically, no calculations
were made to determine the amount of effluent flow based upon the water meter records
and the readings were not done five times per week [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1)
and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0012090001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring
Requirements B]. '

At the Wilson H. Fox Park No. 1 Facility:

11. Failed to employ or contract a wastewater treatment facility operator holding the
appropriate level of license. Specifically, the operator onsite during the investigation
was not licensed [30 TEX. AbMIN. CODE §§ 30.350(d) and 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit
No. WQo0012254002, Special Provisions No. 2].

12. Failed to submit a noncompliance notification to the Executive Director when a
permit limit is exceeded by more than 40%. Specifically, biochemical oxygen demand
exceeded the permit limit by more than 40% during the sampling event on March 25,
2010, and a noncompliance notification was not submitted {30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQo0012254002, Monitoring Requirements No. 7(c}].
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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 42458
, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
RN101715522, RN101701688, RN102185097, and RN101715456
Docket No. 2011-1599-MWD-E

13. Failed to monitor and dispose of sludge at the freq‘uency required by the permit.
Specifically, records indicated that the septic tanks were not being monitored every six
months and solids were not being removed at least onee every two years [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0012254002, Special Provisions
No. 9].

14. Failed to monitor efftuent flow five times per week. Specifically, no calculations were
made to determine the amount of effluent flow based upon the water meter records and
the readings were not done five times per week [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and
TCEQ Permit No. WQ0012254002, Efﬂuent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements
Bl.

15. Failed to collect and analyze effluent samples at the frequency required by the
permit. Specifically, sampling was not conducted for the quarterly monitoring periods
ending December 31, 2010 and March 31, 2011 [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and
TCEQ Permlt No. WQ0012254002 Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements
B]. . :

16. Failed to comply with permitted effluent limits. Specifically, the biochemical oxygen
demand was 216 milligrams per liter (“mg/L”) during the sampling event on March 25,
2010, exceeding the permit limit of 100 mg/L [TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), and TCEQ Permit No. WQo0012254002, Efﬂuent Limitations
and Momtormg Requirements A].

At the Wilson H_. Fox Park No. 2 Facility:

17. Failed to employ or contract a wastewater treatment facility operator holding the
appropriate level of license. Specifically, the operator onsite during the investigation
was not licensed [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 30.350(d) and 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit
No. WQo0012254003, Special Provisions No. 2].

18. Failed to collect and analyze effluent samples at the frequency required by the
permit. Specifically, sampling was not conducted for the monitoring periods ending
September 30, 2010; December 31, 2010; and March 31, 2011 {30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0012254003, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring
Requirements B].

19. Failed to monitor and dispose of sludge at the frequency required by the permit.
Specifically, records indicated that the septic tanks were not being monitored every six
months and solids were not being removed at least once every two years [30 TEX,
'ADMIN. COPE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQo012254003, Special Provisions
No. 9.
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Executive Summmary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 42458
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

RN101715522, RN101701688, RN102185097, and RN101715456
Docket No. 2011-1599-MWD-E

Corrective Actions/Technical Requirements

Corrective Action(s) Completed:
The Respondent has implemented the following corrective measures at the Facilities:

a. At the Friendship Park Facility:
i. On April 27, 2011, began monitoring and disposing of sludge;

ii. By April 30, 2011, began collecting and analyzing effluent samples at the frequency
required by the permit;

iii. On July 12, 2011, removed tall vegetation and dead brush from the evaporation pond;
iv. On July 18, 2011, contracted with a licensed operator; and

v. On August 22, 2011, installed a flow meter and began monitoring effluent flow five
times per week.

b. At the Granger Lake Project Facility:

i. On April 25, 2011, began monitoring and disposing of sludge;

ii. By April 30, 2011, began collectmg and analyzing effluent samples at the frequency
required by the permit;

iii. On July 18, 2011, contracted with a licensed operator;

iv. On July 26, 2011, installed a flow meter and began monitoring effluent flow five
times per week; and

v. On August 8, 2011, removed tall vegetation and dead brush from the evaporation
pond.

¢. At the Wiléon H. Park No. 1 Facility:
i. On April 25, 2011, began monitoring and disposing ()f sludge;

ii, On April 27, 2011, began collecting and anaiyzmg effluent samples at the frequency
required by the permit;

iit. On July 18, 2013, com:racted with a licensed operator;
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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter Case No. 42458
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
RN101715522, RN101701688, RN102185097, and RN101715456
Docket No. 2011-1599-MWD-E

iv, On September 16, 2011, installed a flow meter and began monitoring effluent flow
five times per week; and

v. On September 29, 2010, the Respondent returned to compliance with the permitted
effluent limits.

d. At the Wilson H. Park No. 2 Facility:
i. On April 25,7 2011, began monitoring and disposing of sludge;

ii. On April 27, 2011, began collecting and analyzing effluent samples at the frequency
required by the permit; and

iii. On July 18, 2011, contracted with a licensed operator.

Technical Requirements:
N/A

Litigation Information

Date Petition(s) Filed: N/A
Date Answer(s) Filed: N/A
SOAH Referral Date: N/A
Hearing Date(s): N/A
Settlement Date: N/A

Contact Information

TCEQ Attorney: N/A
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Steve Villatoro, Enforcement Division,
Enforcement Team 1, MC 169, (512) 239-4930; Debra Barber, Enforcement Division,
MC 219, (512) 239-0412

TCEQ SEP Coordinator: N/A

Respondent: Ronald E. Miller, Operations Prc)]ect Manager, U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers, P.O. Box 17300, Fort Worth, Texas 76102

Charles Burger, Chief, Operations Division, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, P.O. Box -
17300, Fort Worth, Texas 76102

Respondent's Attorney: N/A
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Screeningf

Respondent
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[R}
Facility/$ite Region|Li-

No. of Violations|
Order Tvpe 3

Enf./Case ID No.

Docket No.
Media Program({s}
Multi-Medial.

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum)| $0 IMaximum | 510,000 |

EC's Team N forceribht :Team :1 T

Penalty Calculation Section

$19,000

4l $4,675
, o

Total EB Amounts &2 894 *Capped at the Total EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance $4C,950

$14,325

$0

$14,325

52,865

l $11,460
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Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 0% |
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History
Notes R
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N/AYL ¥ Hemark with x)

Noteé

Estimated EB Amount] $25] Violation Final Penaly Totati $1;DD




) Eduli)menf-

Other (as needed)
Enginearing/construction
Land

Racord Keeping System
“Traintng/Sampling
Rematiation/ Disp |

Butldings -

=] 9

s

2 i
.8, Army Corps of Engineers (Wilson H, Fox Park No. 1 Fa

243
25

SRR

S
i

Permit Costs
Othar {as needed)

Notes for DEI..AYED' costs

Inspaction/Reporting/ Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Qther (as needad}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Lomplisnce

&




LLS. Army Corp
42458

RN102185097
F: Water Quallty
i Steve Villatoro

i Docket NG 2011-1599-MWD-E EWE
ilson H. Fox Park No. 1 Facillty; Folicy Revision 2 (September 2002}
PCW Revisions October 30, 2008

s of Engineers {

Rule Cite(s) -

Violation Description

" Release

it

ar

Actual

Moderate Minor

Potential

mark only one
with an x

JiNumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty $1,000

Extraordinary

ffor
=]

Ordinary|:-

N/A '7 b

Motes]| ;' e

s

el

57501

Estimated EB Amount|

Violation Final Penalty Fotal| §750}

a%}usted for li
R EE s SR bl




T

o e
R

Z 4

Army -C

ST e T

FEibdiaved Costs
Equipment

Bultdings

Other {as needed)

Enginesaringfconstruction

Land

Record Keeping System

Trainlng/Sampling: |

Remediation/Disposal |

Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED. costs

Eiipsisssss isstizosatyinaiiins g,
HiAvaided Costs;
Disposal
’ Parsormel
Inspection/Reporting f Sampling
Supplies/equipment
- Financial Assurance [2}
ONE-TIME avoided costs 3]
Other (a2 needead)

Nuotes for AVOIRED costs

$1ti|

Approx. Cost of Compliance ! $600i




-Aug-201t

TR ]
.S.-Army Corps of Englneers (Wlson H. Fox Park No. 1 Facllity, Poffcy Revision 2 (September 2002)

o 2011-1599-MWD-E , -

PCW Revisfor October 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)[

Violation Description|:

Release

Actuaill:

Potentlatfl:

Major

mark only ong
with an x

g ENumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty{ 5500

DPRP/Settlement Off

S
Trbi
EEL
fizaa

4501

Before NOV__NOY w0 E
Extraordinary s B
Ordinaryll:: : :
N/AlL - JHmark with x}
Notes|| & Respondent el

This violation Final A

2




Equipment
Buiktings
Other {as needed)
Engingaring {construction
Land

RN1021850097
Water Quaiity
4

Record Keepiig System
‘Fraining/Sampling

Ramediation / Disposal
Permmik Costs

Qrher {as neadecd)

Motas for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Parsennel

Inspection/Reporting f Sampling

Supplies/equipment

Financlal Assurance {2]

ONE-TIME sveided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

%3 300]

Approx, Cost of Compliance |

51,487




011-1599-MWD-E

§ 45 Aug 2011 e e

U.S, Army Corps of Englneers (Wllson H Fox Park No 1 Facility] Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
42458 PCW Revision October 30, 2068
RM1G2185097

Water Quallty
14 Steve Viliatoro
violatlon Number 8

|
i ; Rule Cite(s) Admin. Code § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. wmnmsmz Effiuent
! L?mitat‘lans and .i@ itbrlng Recgw:’ement& B :

Violation Descriptlon

Release Major Moderate
Actual]|

Potentlalfl = =

At AR

Falsification

Mincr

SR
Major Moderate Mlinor

5500
i

mark only png
with an x

22 éa.,;,z %}gm oy

Extracrdinary
Ordinary|
N/ANL

S106] Violation Final Penalty Total[ @]50

This vlolatmn Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for ||mit?:s)




eI

mm

e

o : g %%ﬁétﬁﬁééﬁ

Equipmeant
suildings
Other (as neaded)

Enginaering/canstruction

Recovd Keeping System

Tralning/Sampling -

Remeadiation/Disposat

Parmit Costs
Other (a5 neaded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Per

‘Disposal

mspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/eguipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]

Other (as

Notes for AVOIPED costs

Approx. Cost of Comphiance [




|
'
P
I
}
|
i
1
P
|
i
i
|

12011-1599-MWD-E _,
é&ﬁf u.s, Army Corps of Englneers (Wllson H Fox Park No, 1 Facility, Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
- 42458 PCW Revisfon October 30, 2008
RMN102185087
Water Quality
Steve Villatore

“Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

J» 30 Fést, Adinln, Code § 305.125(1), and TCEQ
Effient Livitations and Monitoting Requiremerits A

coreiply ¥ Briits, a6 documented during an
“liyabtigation dohd Epeclﬁaauy, the blochismical axygen
demamd wis 216 mi %Igrams per Iltmr ("mg/L“) during the samplmg vant on March .

Violation Description

Base Penalty! $10 000?

Harm
Release Major Moderate Miner

Actualf . - Jie =
potentialf. - L

Percent

G L Percent

Matrix
Notes

$9 000]

T §1,600)

mark only one
with an x

hefore Nov., ch to EDPRI’/SettIement Offer
Extraordinary L :
Ordinary|::
N/AlC

Notes|- oy 33V?E¢Qr§§$e?temben

Violation Subtotalf §75




Eguipment
Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Engineerlng/construction
Land

Record Keaping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal

' Permit Costs

Other {as nasded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

HiAveided Co
DRisposal

Parsonnel
Inspaction/Repotting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assuranda [2]
ONE-TIME avoided eosts [3]
Othar (as needed)

Notas for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Pollcy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008

3 Respondent|i].
| Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[R
‘ Facility /Site Region|:

Enf./Case ID No.

Docket No, | Order Type
Media Program(s) ] o N Government/Non~Profit
Multi-Media| S E L T : Enf. Coordinator{5te

: EC's Team |Enfarce
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Mi_nimuml $0 |Maximum | $10.000 [‘

Penalty Calculation Section

%15,500

30

Amounts| 1,55
Approx, Cost of Compliance $36,300

$12,375

Reduces or enhances the Finai 30
Notes

$12,375

$12,375

~$-2,47-57

$9,900




2011-1599-MWD-E

5-Aug-2011

1.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Wilson H. Fox Park Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)
42458 ) o BCW Revision October 30, 2008
RN101715456
Water Quality
Steve Vilatoro
Compliance I-E‘istorv wOrksheet
o sappee 22 R Ry TTLES ~1;§34 £oits 3.
BT B e - e HEEEa
Number of... N Enter Number Here Agjust. '
Written notices of violation ("NOVs") with same or similar violations as those in | o
the current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria) ¢
Other written NOVs 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liablity (number of | 0%
arders meeting criteria ) :
Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders
without a denial of liabliity, or default orders of this state or the federa 0'0/
(1]
government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by th
:commlssion
ny non-adjudicated final court Judgments or consent decrees containing a
denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements | 0%
Tor consent decrees meeting criteria )
ny ad]udicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-
ciudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without & demat of liability 0%
jof this state or the fedaral government
{Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {(number o
0%
ounts ) .
Chronic excessive emissions avents (number of events) : 0%
etters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the|
: exas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legtstature,| 0%
i 1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted) :
oI Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safeliy
Audit Privilege  Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which - 0%
{violations were dusz:!osed) : e
—_— . Pf,ease Enter: Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more SR i 0%
Voluntary on-site compllanc:e assessments conducted by the executive directo ; 0%
under a special assistance program e
Participation in a voluntary pollution reductlon program 0%
Earty comphance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federa
government environmental requirements :

Compliance |
History
Notes




vmlatinn‘ Numbe

U.S. Army Corps of Englnaers (Wllson H Fox Park No 2 Facrlity) Pollcy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008 ;

Steve Villatorn

S

Ruile Cite(s)|}:
_Eﬁ rcr&n’:en@aﬁ Quaiity ("T CEQ") Permlt Na wgﬂmzzssmaa Specaal valsicms M. 2

A0 Tex. Admlﬁ, ‘Code §§ 300 35{1(d) and 365;1[25(1] and Texas (:or‘nrnise.lan on '

Violation Description{

Salled to emplcy' cr c’cmt’rar':t & wastewater treatment facility ope:ator holdmg the :
s [avel of Tlcense, a8 documented during an investigatitn contducted oni’ |
Aprl Y, 20-11 S;:etlfltally, the operator onslte during the Envestigai:uen was rigt
licensed.

pErEy

Release

Base Penalty $10 000'

Harm
Major Moderate Minor

Actual

Potentialff:: = -

:'_:x o = i Percent

Moderate Minor

A O | Parcent

Matrix
Notes

_‘.imnmerst will or c;ould be exposed to poilutanta whrch wauicﬁ
human I*xealth or erw ironmentas receptors as | a‘esl,t!t of t

mark onfy one
with an x

At $7,500]
}" ‘2;500

Violation Base Penalty/ $16,000!

© ¥our-monthly even

Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/AK-

Notesl: ‘The




Equipment
Buildings
Other (as neaded)
Engineering /construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Fraining/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal

. Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

i ”‘Dispoa!
Personnek

SuppHes/equipment
Fipancial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as neadad)}

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Inspection/ReportingfSampling -

435,000]

$685|




ﬁtaf:e S Aug- 2011

Policy Revisfon 2 (September 2002}
PCW Revislon October 30, 2008

Ly OaraInate :' Steve Villatoro
Violation Numbaer|[ 2 .

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex, Adntn, Code § 208,128(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0312254003 Effiuent
Limltatlr:nns ahd: M@nimrlng Requimment& B-

Failed tor cotlect and analyze effitent samples at the frequency required by-the
reit; as donumiented duding an Investigation conduited on April 7, 2012,
S;:-eciﬂ" ity sampling Wagni r:onduc:[ed f"or the manimrlng periods endmg

Violation Description

c

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuail i N
potental| 1 P s Percent m

I §5OD

" INwmber of violation days

iegit]

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty] $1,500 '

: momtoﬂng periuds encfing September‘sa 2&10
E}ec:emb, ] '3},; Zﬁi‘zﬂ, and March 31 2011‘

“Before NOV__NO
Extraordinary |- s o
Ordinaryl} -

T (mark with x) i

: R.espondent returned to c:umphance on Apﬂf 27, 2011

Violation Subtotal| §1,125]

P 2
2
3

5161] Vietation Final Penalty Total[ %1 125

This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for}imits)

3T %;us
MR Er



Equipment
Buildings
Other {as- neaded)
Engineering /construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/ MHuposal
Pormit Costs

Other (a= neaded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

[EAiRbided Go
Disposal
- Parspanel
Inspaction/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipmant

Financial Assurance {2}
QONE-TIME avoided costs [3}
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

[

$150]

41611




b i
Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)
PCW Revisfory October 30, 2008

RN1€)1715456

@] Water Quailty

ordinator Steve Villatoro

violation Numbet] 3. |
Rula Cite{s}{ 336} Tex. Adriin, Code § 305125

Fahd TCEQ Permit No.- WQQG12254003 Shecial
\tis}ojnsi _N'o_;g o e

Fatlec# to morn}tc:s

: 'e, #t the frequéncy ;*e_qyi_r_eci_ t)y the p{grfait;, as
| Violation Description} "

Base Penalty] $10,000

Release Moderate
Actualif

Potential NN e IR

Major Minor

Percent

SR TEELY
: LD aad s
i Falsification Major, Moderate Minor

s b

Percent 0%

Matrix [N haalth or dh
8 Woid not exceed |

5 Notes

$5.000]

$1,000|

ViBIREHE
F T FE T TAA T FEA B TR

Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $1;DDG_

2011) 16 the date of

T )

Extraordlnary
Ordinaryfj’
N/ANL

Notes

i



. RN101715456
: Water Quality

A%y o
Equipment
Buildings
Other (as needed) -
Enginearing/construction
- Land
Rarord Keaping System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Raemadiation / Disposal
Permit Costs
Other (as neadad)

Rotes for DELAYED wosts

i)
Pispesal
Personnel
Ynspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supples/eguipment
Financial Assurance {2]

ONE-FIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as neaded)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cast of Compliance I

$600]

£111]




Policy Revislon 2 (September 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Revision Qctober 30, 2008

d] 25-dul-2011 |
SA0-Augr2011 | Screening| 5+

17V INFORMATION,

S Respondentli S Ay Corps of }:ngm
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|EN101701688 :

. Facility/Site Regionjlii-Austin

Enf./Case 1D No.[4:

Bocket No.}2011-1
Media Program(s) [Water . . .
Multi-Medial| S T Enf. Coordinator|s

EC's Teamy
__.Admin, Penalty $ Limit Minimum|[™ 50 [Maximum [ $10,000 ]

~ No. of Violations|}

Order Type |11

Government/Non-Profit|

Enfarc:ement Youm 1

Penalty Calculation Section

Reduces the Final A

Notes

- Deferral offereil

$19,000

50

$14,930

0

$14,930

$14,930

~$2,986

$11,944]




s, v s nsnnan

5- Augw2011 2011-1599-MWD-E :
U.&. Army Corps of Engineers (Granger Lake Projs Policy Revision 2 (‘-Teptember 2002)
42458 - PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Steve Villatoro

Compliance Hi

Enter fjumber Here  Adjust.

o | Written hotices of violation {"NOVs") with same or similar violations as those in .00/'
I the current enforcement action (Aumber of NOVs meeting criteria ) °
' Other written NOVs 2%
:[Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of lisbility (number of | 0%
L orders meeting criteria ) : °
Ordary Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders|
G without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the feders! _ o
0 0%
Jgovarnment, or any final prohibitory emergency orders |ssued by the .
Agommission
lany non-adjudicated fmal ‘courk judgments or consent decrees containing a o
E denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements | - g 0%
Vd' b2 or consent decreess meeting criteria}” N
a%éf b Any adjudicated final court judgments and default- judgments, or non- .
i adjudicated final court judgrments or consent decrees without a denial of Hability, 0%
: Jof this state or the faderal government
TAny criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of 0%
Jcounts) °
Ichronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0%
Letters notifying the exacutive directer of an intended audit conducted under the
Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Leglslature, 0%
1995 (number of audits for wh:ch notices were submitted)
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety|
Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which| .. 0%
violations were disclosed ) :

“JEnvironmental management systems in place for one year or mare 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director] 0%
under a special assistance program’ - ¢
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program [ 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a praduct that meets future state or federal}: 0%
government environmental requirements : °

History
Notes

Compliance |




diet No. 2011-1599-MWD-E

142458 #CW Revislon October 30, 2008

- Water Quality
3 : Steve Villatore
Violation Numberj - l s

Rule Cite(s)

sppropriate leval of |

Violation Dascription _ Apri7, 2011, $pé¢iﬂ;§af%i¥

h Harnil}
Maoderate

Minor

Percent

Percent 0%

2,500

10' . INumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalwi $10,000

: Extraordinary .
Ordinaryll .
N/AR

Notesh

‘U5, Army Corps of Engineers (Granger Lake Project Faclity) Policy Reviston 2 (Sap[‘ember 2002)

Base Penalty] $10,000]

This violation Final

¥
At 5 ”?g




o E
£335

.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Granger Lake Praject Faciilty)
2458 :
N101701688
ater Quallty

Equipment
Buildings
Other {as neaded)
Englinesring fconstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralting/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Parmit Costs

Other (a5 needed)

Notas for DELAYED costs

T i 35 = £
Avaided
Disposal

Personnet
Inspection/Reporting /Sampling
Supplies/equipmant

Financial Assarance (2]
DNE-TIME avoldad costs [3]
QOther {as e}

iy

.
L

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance r $35,000]




5-Aug-2011 = okt Now 2011-1599-MWD-E Rews
1S, Army Corps of Engineers (Granger Lake Project Facility) FPolicy Revision 2 (September 2002)
42458 ) PCW Revislon October 20, 2008
RN101701688
Water Quality

Steve Viilatoro

Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

Violation bescription}{’.:

Base Penalty| $16,000|

Release
Actual
Potentialf.-

Percent

lid be exposed
e of

$9,500)

[ $500

§ 364 - |Number of violation days

mark omly one
with an x

$1,375

" Extraordinary
Ordinary|f.
N/AlL

Notes]f..

ubtotal $4,125

SR f

i




2 #
.S, Army Corps of E
Ng. 2458

€ RN101701688

" Equipmant

nglneers (Granger Lake Praject Fachity}

Buildings

Other (as neaded)

Engineering/construction
Land

Racord Keeping System
Training/Sampling:

Remediation/Disposal

Parrmit Costs

Gther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

blsposal
personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampiing
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2])
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as neadad)

Motes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance i

$598)




Violation Description

Release

Actuali:
Potentlaly

wAug ~2011

R

Policy Revision 2. (September 2002)
PCW Revlision October 30, 2008

Major

Moderate Minor

bBase Penalty! §10;000

Harm

Percent

oderate

Percent

Matrix
Notes

mark only one |
with an x

1,000

Estimated EB Amount|

250

Extraordinary

Ordinaryf,

N/A f

Notes 5

fance o oeri 25;,5é :

Violation Subtotal 75775

$111] Violation Final Penalty Totali %800

This vielation Pinal Assessed. Penalty (a

i
L

djusted for Ilmrts)! $800
5 £ 3>




Bguipmant
Buildings
Other {as neadead)
Engiineering/copstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampkng

Remadiation/Disposal

permit Costs
Other {as needed)

Npotes for DELAYED costs.

N iLTER e ety

" Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/etipmeant

Financial Assurance {23

ONE-~TIME avoided costs {3}

Other (as needed)

Motes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compli




Date s Aué 2011

"Bocket No.. 2011-1599-MWD-E

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

el water Quallty

Brater Steve Villatoro

Viotation Numberf-
Ruje Cite(s)

Violation Description

" Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf - ot N
Potential||

R Percent 10%

Falsification

i I

Major

Human héasts o th
wihilith woukd 5igt

$9,000]

%1;000

H
i
i
]

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty] $2,000]

i ther Inveshgatlan dia o (April 77 b 911 'to the date.of
if;g {A{JQUot 5, ?011) i o -

Extraordinary
Ordinaryy :
NJAL

This wolation Fina! Assessed Penalt (ad;usted for Iimsts
25 ?‘;; : ae%a&;*frﬁ« Srmmeenne




R

Rt

SRmT

i

Ynspection/Reporting /Sampling

z... e P Ly
e Project Facility}

it

Equipment
Buldings
other {as neaded)

Enginenring/construction
’ Land

Racord Keeping System
Fraining/Sampling
Remediation/Pisposat
Permit Costs

Othar (as naeded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

i

EEEi e

Personnel

Supplies/equipment
Etnancial Assuranee [ 2}
QONE-TIME avoided costs [33
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliante f $1,50_01

$25]

pem—



Violation Description

5-Aug- 2011
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Granger Lake ijecl: Faclllty)
42458

RN101701688
Water Quality
Steve Vlllatoro

011-1599-MWD-E

Pollcy Revigion 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision Octoher 30, 2008

te Minor

___Moderate Miner

Basea Penaity[ gm;ooo

Percent

5001

Extraordinary
Ordinary|l:
N/A

Notesk

51,467

$125]

Vlolatlon Subtoial §375




Other {as neaded)
Englnaering/construction

Record Keeping System
Tralntng fSampling
Remediation/Disposat

‘Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

RN101701688
Water Quality

Inspaction/Reporting/Sampling

. Supplies/aquipment
Financial Assurance 2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3}
Other {35 needad)

Notas for AVOIDED costs |-

Approx,. Cost of Compliance

- Estimated-cost




Compliance History

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: ) CNBO0918018 U.8. Army Corps of Engineers Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 3.59
Regulated Entity. RN101715622 FRIENDSHIP PARK Classification: HIGH Site Rating: 0.00
1D Number(s): WASTEWATER PERMEY WQ0012254001

) WASTEWATER LICENSING LIGENSE . WQQG12254001
Location: Friandship Park on the North side of Granger Lake Approx 1

Mile due Southeast of the eastbound exiension of Farm-to-
Market Rd 571 in Williamsen County

TCEQ Region: REGION 11 - AUSTIN
Bate Compliance Histoty Prepared: Qclober 14, 2011

Agency Decision Requlring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: ] Oclober 14, 2006 to OctabérM, 2011

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additionat Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Steve Villatoro Phone: 512-239-4930

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has he site been in existence andfor oparation for the full five year compliance perlod? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownershipfoperator of the site during the compliance pericd? No
3. If Yes, who is the cument owner/operator? WA

4, If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)operator(s)? NIA

5. When did the change(s} in owner or operator coccur? NA

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2011 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia} for the Site ;
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government,
NIA

B, Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal goverr;meni.
MNA
C. Chronic excessive emissions.events.

N/A
B, The approval dates of Investigations, {CCEDS Jnv, Track, No.)

1 1221/2006 {513794)
2 06/08/2011  (920988)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

N
F. Environmental audits.
N/A

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A ’
H. Voluntary on-site comphance assessment dates.
NIA
L Participation in a voluntary poliution reduction program,
N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Quitside-of Texas
N/A



Compiiance History

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operatar: CNBO0918516 LS. Army Corps of Engineers Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Enfity: RN102185097 WILSON H FOX PARK NO1 Classification: HIGH

D Number(s); _ ' WASTEWATER ' ' PERMIT

Location: Located orn the west side of Wilson H Fox Park on the south

slde of Granger Lake approx 1.5 miles north and 3 mites west
of the intersection of Farm-to-Market Rd 1063 and Farm-io-
Market Rd 1331 in Williamson County Texas

TCEQ Region: REGION 11 - AUSTIN

Date Compiiance History Prepared; - Goteber 14, 2011

Agency Declsion Requlring Compliance: History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: - Qclober 14, 200610 Qctober 14, 2011

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regérding this Compliance History

Name: Steve Villatoro Phone: 512-239-4930

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the slie been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance perod? Yos

2. Has thera been a {known) change in ownershiploparator of the site during the' compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who s the current ownerfoperaler? NA

4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)operaton(sj? NA

5. When did the change(s} in owner or cperator aceur? ’ NA -

8. Rating Date: 8/1/2011 Repeai Violator: NG

Components (Multimedia) for the Sita:
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal govemment.
N/A '

B Any criminal convictions of tha state of Texas and the federal government.
NIA
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

NIA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 420242006  (513796)
2 077011 (920995)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS linv. Track, No.)

NiA
F. Environmenital audits.
NiA
G, ’ Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A '

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
A
1. Participation in a voluntasy pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.
MN/A

Sites Outside of Texas
NiA

Rating: 3.59

Site Rating: 0.00

WQ001 2264002



Compliance History

Customer/Respendent’Owner-Operator: GNB0D919916 U.8. Armiy Corps of Engineers Glassiflcation: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity. : ‘RN101718456 WILSON H FOX PARK No;_z Classification: HIGH

1D Number(s): WASTEWATER PERMIT

Location: Located on the East side of Wilson H Fox Park on the south

side of Granger Lake appox 1.5 Miles North and 3 Miles Waast
of the intersection of Farm-do-Market Rd 1663 and Farm-to-
Marke! Rd 1331 in Willlamsan County Texas

TCEQ Reglon: REGION 11 « AUSTIN

Date Comphance History Prepared: ' October 14, 2011

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: Qctober 14, 2006 to October 14, 2011

TCEL Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Steve Villatoro Phone: 512-239-4930

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site baen in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance petiod? No
3. If Yes, wha is the current owner/operator? WA

4. If Yes, who wasiwere the prior owner(s)loperator(s)? NiA

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ccour? NIA

6, Rating Date: 9/1/2011 Repeat Violator: NG

Components (Multimedia) for the Site : _
A Finak Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the Siate of Texas and the federal government
NiA

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions. events,
N/A

33 ‘Fhe epproval dates of investigations. (CCEDSI v, Track. No.)

1 12/242006 (513797)
2 08/O120114 (920998)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

N/A
. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

NAA

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dales,
N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

NA
i3 Early compliance.
MIA
Sites Outside of Texas

NIA

Rating: 3.59
Site Rating: 0.00

WQO012254002



Comp}iancé Histbry ,

Gustomer/Respondent/Owner-Operator. ' CN606918916 1.8, Army Corps of Engineers © Clagslfication: AVERAGE Rating: 3.58
Regulated Entity: RN101701688 GRANGER LAKE PROJECT Classification: AVERAGE Site Ratlng: 0.75
{3 Number{s): WASTEWATER - PERMIT WQO00412080001

) WASTEWATER LICENSING LICENSE WQ00 2080001
Location: near the Granger Lake Project Office adjacent to Farm-to-

_ Market Rd 971 at the north end of Granger Dam at a point
approx 8 miles east of the intersection of State Highway 95
and Farm-io-Market Rd 971 in Williamson Gounty Texas

TCEQ Region: REGION 11 - AUSTIN
 Date Compliance History Prepared: Oclober 14, 2011
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period; QOctober 14, 2006 to{October 14, 2011

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional information Regarding this Comphiance History
Name: Steve Villatoro Pignia: 512-239-4930

Site Compliance History Components

1. Mas the site been in existence andfor operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change In ownershipfoperator of the site during the compliance period? " No
3. If Yes, who Is the current-ownerioperator? NIA

4. If Yes, who wastwere the prior owner(s)/foperator(s)? WA

§. When did the change(s) in 'owner or operator aeckr? N/A

6. Rating Date: 9/1/201% Repeat Viclator: NO

Components (Multimedia} for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent deorees of the $tale of Texas and the federal government.
NiA, )

B Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NiA

C. GChronic excessive emissions events.

N/A
D. The approval dates of Investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.}

1 12/29/2006 {513803)
2 428/2007 (537935)
3 0B/08/2011 (920977
E. Written notices of viciations {NOV). (CCEDS Inv, Track, No.}

Date: 12/29/2006 (513803) CNBOUS18916 -
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: The facility had three BOD (five-day) excesdances since the last investigation.
F. Erwvironmental audits, :
NiA
G. Type of environmental management systerns (EMSs).
N/A

M. Voluntary an-site compliance assessment dates.
NFA
3 Participation in & voluntary poliution reduction program.

N/A

J Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A




IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING §

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

ENGINEERS §

RN101715522, RN101701688, §

RN102185097, AND RN101715456 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2011-1599-MWD-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
("the Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding U.S. Army Corps of Engineers ("the Respondent”) under the
authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
~ Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together
stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates four wastewater treatment plants at the following
locations (“the Facilities™):

a. In Friendship Park on the north side of Granger Lake, approximately one mile
due southeast of the eastbound extension of Farm-to-Market Road 971 in
Williamson County, Texas (“Friendship Park Facility™);

b. Near the Granger Lake Project Office adjacent to Farm-to-Market Road 971 at the
north end of Granger Dam at a point approximately eight miles east of the
intersection of State Highway 95 and Farm-to-Market Road 971 in Williamson
County, Texas (“Granger Lake Project Facility™);

c. On the west side of Wilson H. Fox Park, on the south side of Granger Lake,
approximately 1.5 miles north and three miles west of the intersection of Farm-
to-Market Road 1063 and Farm-to-Market Road 1331 in Williamson County,
Texas (“Wilson H. Fox Park No. 1 Facilily™); and :
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d.  On the east side of Wilson H. Fox Park, which is on the south side of Granger
Lake, approximately 1.5 miles north and three miles west of the intersection of
Farm-to-Market Road 1063 and Farm-to-Market Road 1331 in Williamson
County, Texas (“Wilson H. Fox Park No, 2 Facility”}.

The Respondent has discharged munipal waste into or adjacent o any water in the state

under Tex. WATER CODE ch. 26.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to
enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission’s
jurisdiction. '

"The Respondent received notices of the violations alleged in Section TI ("Allegations™) on
or about August 1, 2011. - o '

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II
("Allegations™), nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Fifty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty
Dollars ($52,830) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged
in Section 1I ("Allegations™). The Respondent has paid Forty-Two Thousand Two
Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars ($42,264) of the administrative penalty and Ten Thousand
Five Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars ($10,566) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s
timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred

‘amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the

Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed
Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty. ' '

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreéd on a settlerent of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the

Comumission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the ReSpbndent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Facilities: _

a.  Atthe Friendship Park Facility:
i. On April 27, 2011, began monitoring and disposing of sludge;

ii. By April 30, 2011, began collecting and analyzing effluent samples at the
- frequency required by the permit;

iii. On -Jl_lly 12, 2011, removed tall vegetation and dead brush from the
evaporation pond; '
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10.

11

iv.  OmJuly 18, 2011, contracted with a licensed operator; and

V. On August 22, 2011, installed a flow meter and began monitoring effluent
flow five times per week.

b. At the Granger Lake Project Facility:
i On April 25, 2011, began monitoring and disposing of sludge;

il By April 30 2011, began collecling and analyzmg effluent samples at the
frequency required by the permit;

ii.  OnJuly 18, 2011, contracted with a licensed operator;

iv.  On July 26, 2011, installed a flow meter and began monitoring effluent
flow five times per week; and

V. On August 8, 2011, removed tall vegetation and dead brush from the
evaporation pond

c. At the Wilson H. Park No. 1 Facility:
i On April 25, 2011, began monitoring and disposing of sludge;

il.  On April 27, 2011, began collecting and analyzing effluent samples at the
frequency required by the permit;

iii.  On July 18, 2011, conlracted with a licensed operator;

iv.  On September 16, 2011, installed a flow meter and began monitoring
effluent flow five times per week; and

. On September 29, 2010, the Respondent returned to compliance with the
permitted effluent limits,

d. At the Wilson H. Park No. 2 Facility:
i. On April 25, 2013, began monitoring and disposing of sludge;

i, On April 27, 2011, began collecting and analyzing effluent samples at the
frequency required by the permit; and

iii.  OnJuly 18, 2011, contracted with a licensed operator,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or condltlons in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.
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12,  The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, f a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facilities, the Respondent is alleged to have:
1. At the Friendship Park Facility:

a. Failed to employ or contract a wastewater treatment facility operator holding the
appropriate level of license, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 30.350(d)
and 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQo0012254001, Special Provisions No. 2,
as documented during an investigation conducted on April 7, 2011. Specifically,
the operator onsite during the investigation was not licensed;

b. Failed to collect and analyze effluent samples at the frequency required by the
permit, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.
WQoo12254001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements B, as
documented during an investigation conducted on April 7, 2o11. Specifically,
sampling was not conducted for the monthly monitoring periods ending May 31,
2010 through March 31, 2011;

¢. = Failed to monitor and dispose of sludge at the frequency required by the permit,
- in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODYE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.
WQo012254001, Special Provisions No. 9, as documented during an
* investigation conducted on April 7, 2011. Specifically, records indicated that the
septic tanks were not being monitored every six months and solids were not

being removed at least once every two years;

d. Failed to maintain the evaporation pond, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQo0012254001, Special Provisions No. 3, as
documented during an investigation conducted on April 7, 2011. Specifically, the
evaporation pond had tall vegetation and dead brush in areas; and

€. Failed to monitor effluent flow five times per week, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQo012254001, Effluent Limitations
and Monitoring Requirements B, as documented during an investigation
conducted on April 7, 2011. Specifically, no calculations were made to determine
the amount of effluent flow based upon the water meter records and the readings
were not done five times per week.

2. At the Granger Lake Project Facility:
a. Failed to employ or contract a wastewater treatment facility operator holding the

appropriate level of license, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 30.350(c)
and 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQoo12090001, Special Provisions No. 2,
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b.

as documented during an investigation conducted on April 7, 2011. Specifically,
the operator onsite during the investigation was not licensed;

Failed to collect and analyze effluent samples at the frequency required by the
permit, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCE(} Permit No.
WQoo012090001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements B, as
documented during an investigation conducted on April 7, 2011, Specifically,
sampling was not condueted for the monthly monitoring periods ending May 31,
2010 through March 31, 2011;

Failed to monitor and dispose of sludge at the frequency required by the permit,
in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.
WQoo1209000t, Special Provisions No. 9, as documented during an
investigation conducted on April 7, 2011. Specifically, records indicated that the
septic tanks were not being monitored every six months and solids were not
being removed at least once every two years;

Failed to maintain the evaporation pond, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQo0012090001, Special Provisions No. 3, as
documented during an investigation conducted on April 7, 2011. Specifically, the
evaporation pond had tall vegetation and dead brush, especially over the pipe -
from the septic tank to the pond; and

Failed to monitor effluent flow five times per week, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No, WQoo012090001, Effluent Limitations
and Monitoring Requirements B, as documented during an investigation
conducted on April 7, 2011. Specifically, no calculations were made to determine
the amount of effluent flow based upon the water meter records and the readings
were not done five times per week.

At the Wilson H. Fox Park No. 1 Facility:

a.

Failed to employ or contract a wastewater treatment facility operator holding the
appropriate level of license, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 30.350(d)
and 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQoo012254002, Special Provisions No. 2,
as documented during an investigation conducted on April 7, 2011. Specifically,
the operator onsite during the investigation was not licensed;

Failed to submit a noncompliance notification to the Executive Director when a
permit imit is exceeded by more than 40%, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQoo12254002, Monitoring Requirements
No. 7(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on April 7, 2011.
Specifically, biochemical oxygen demand exceeded the permit limit by more than
40% during the sampling event on March 25, 2010, and a noncompliance
notification was not submitted; '

Failed to monitor and dispose of sludge at the frequency required by the permit,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.
WQoo12254002, Special Provigions No. 9, as documented during an
investigation conducted on April 7, 2011. Specifically, records indicated that the
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septic tanks were not being monitored every six months and solids were not
being removed at least once every two years;

Failed to monitor efffuent flow five times per week, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQoo12254002, Effluent Limitations
and Monitoring Requirements B, as documented during an investigation
conducted on April 7, 2011, Specifically, no calculations were made to determine
the amount of effluent flow based 1pon the water meler records and the readings
were not done five times per week;

Failed to collect and analyze effluent éampl.es at the frequency required by the
permit, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.

‘WQoo12254002, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements B, as

docurmented during an investigation conducted on April 7, 2011, Specifically,
sampling was not conducted for the quarterly monitoring periods ending
December 31, 2010 and March 31, 2013; and : :

Failed to comply with permitted effluent limits, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), and TCEQ Permit No.
WQoo12254002, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements A, as
documented during an investigation conducted on April 7, 2011, Specifically, the
biochemical oxygen demand was 216 milligrams per liter ("mg/L") during the
sampling event on March 25, 2010, exceeding the permit limit of 100 mg/L.

At the Wilson H. Fox Park No. 2 Facility:

a.

Failed to employ or contract a wastewater treatment facility operator holding the
appropriate level of license, in viclation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §8§ 30.350(d)
and 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQo012254003, Special Provisions No. 2,
as documented during an investigation conducted on April 7, 2011. Specifically,
the operator onsite during the investigation was not licensed,;

Failed to collect and analyze effluent samples at the frequency required by the
permit, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE & 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.
WQo012254003, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements B, as
documented during an investigation conducted on April 7, 2011. . Specifically,
sampling was not conducted for the monitoring periods ending September 30,
2010; December 31, 2010; and March 31, 2011; and

Failed to monitor and dispose of sludge at the frequency required by the permit,
in violation of 30 TEX. APMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.
WQo0012254003, Special Provisions No. 9, as documented during an
investigation conducted on April 7, 2011 Specifically, records indicated that the
septic tanks were not being monitored every six months and solids were not
being removed at least once every two years.
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IIE. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section 1, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be

_constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations

which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Docket

No. 2011-1599-MWD-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.0. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711~-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Facilities operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the
Commission under such a statute. '

This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format (“pdf”), or
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission,
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature
could be used. The term “signature” shall include manual signatures and true and
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving,
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any other
means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this paragraph
exclusively, the terms “electronie transmission”, “owner”, “person”, “writing”, and
“written” shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. Bus. OrG. CODE § 1.002.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
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notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide
a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENT AL QUALITY

For the Commission

[P tnel 1) 9 l’?-':shz_

“For the Bxecutive Director V Date

I, the wndersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my sigmtt;um and ¥
do agree to the terms and conditions e,peuﬁed therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in
aceepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation,

T also understand that fallure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this oxder
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scratiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contemapt, injunctive relief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection ageney;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

s Autamatic referval to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions;

- and

* TCEG seeking other relief as authorized by law,

-In addition, any %‘ﬂsﬁkauon of any compliance documents may result in criminal prmwuizaa.

Ichnald & DADBA . O FED 201

Signature Date

Naine (Printed or typed)
Authorized Representative of
LS. Army Corps of Engineers

Konald £ . Miller | ?F&{ahmﬁﬂgw ¢ &qmaer

- Instructions: Send the origingd, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment 10 the Financial Administration

Diviston, Revenues Section st the address in Soction 1V, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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